RESOLUTION 45-2019

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1
TO FIRE PUMPER TRUCK APPARATUS

WHEREAS, Resolution 109-2018 memorialized the award of the New Fire Pumper
Truck Apparatus to the contractor, Campbell Supply Company, LLC (Spartan Motors USA, Inc.,
dba “Spartan ER”"); and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council and specifically based upon the recommendations of
the Borough of Woodbury Heights Fire Department have identified areas where certain changes
are necessary and desirable; and

WHEREAS, Spartan ER has submitted an amendment to the cost schedule of said
apparatus by way of “Change Order 1/A” dated February 13, 2019 (Truck #218222-01) attached
hereto and made a part hereof that proposes an increase in the contract cost by the sum of
$6,456.00, thereby resulting in a revised total contract cost of $493,407.00; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Chief, as well as the Borough CFO have thoroughly reviewed and
recommended approval of Change Order 1/A, along with a certification from the Borough CFO
that funds are available for the Change Order.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of
Woodbury Heights, with the Mayor concurring, that Change Order Number 1/A in the amount of
$6,456.00 certifying an increase in the contract cost is hereby approved and authorized upon
such terms required in the contract documents.

BOROUGH OF WOODBURY HEIGHTS

William C. Packer, Mayor

ATTEST:

Janet Pizzi, Bor@ugh Clerk/Administrator

The foregoing Resolution was dually adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of
Woodbury Heights at the regular meeting held on the 27th day of Februajﬁ.

e '/W

Janet Pizzi, Borop’gh ClerKIAdministrator




2/13/2019

A B C D E L N
1 Doc Rev 8/31/2018
2 Cont. Change Order: |A
3 Truck #:/218222-01
4 Department:| Woodbury Heights
5 Date of Precon:|January 5, 2019
6
Customer Contract,
Add/Delete/ Change To Pay or {To Change
7 Clarification Option # Description Receive) Accepted?
8 . i Z; mw » - ;,,A ASRIE KENBREL L Slaee . ‘, ,, .
9 1000 |Delete 5208-011 Elec Inlet LH Bumper Tail $0.00 Yes
10 | 1001 |Add 5209-002 Elec Intet LH mid $0.00 Yes
11 1002 |Delete 1201-038 Seat Driver Bostrom 4 Way Air ($448.00) Yes
12 | 1003 |Add 1201-033 Seat Driver Bostrom 8 way Elect $0.00 Yes
13 | 1004 |Delete 1221-008 Seat Mounting RFO Rwd 2" $0.00 Yes
14 | 1005 (Add 1221-005 Seat mounting RFO rotated 15 degrees $0.00 Yes
15 | 1006 |Delete 5206-002 Elec inlet Color yellow $0.00 Yes
16 | 1007 |Add 5206-017 Elec inlet color white $0.00 Yes
47 | 1008 |Belete 53814106 Headlights4-Halegen $0-00- No
18 | 1009 |Add 5304-402 Headlights4-LED $0.00- No
19 | 1010 [Delete 5303-004 Frt Turn Signals Whelen 600 LED $0.00 Yes
20 | 1011 JAdd 5303-005 Frt Turn Signals Whelen 600 LED Above Frt Warn $0.00 Yes
21 | 1012 |Add 5414-046 Outborad Frt Warn Lts Whelen LED Rota -Beam $0.00 Yes
22 { 1013 |Add 5415-002 Outborad Frt Warn Lts color red $0.00 Yes
23 | 1014 |Delete 5308-010 Ground Lts Tecniq T44 LED Resp side dr & Vista $0.00 Yes
24 1015 |Add 5308-108 Ground Lts Tecniq T44 LED Turn Sig, Prk Brk,Vista & Rev $98.00 Yes
25 | 1016 |Delete 5510-006 Siren Ctrl Head Whelen 295HFSA7 ($483.00) Yes
s 1017 |Add 5510-110 Mﬁmm: Ctdl Head Whelen 295SLSA1 and add the Warble $547.00 Yes
27 | 1018 Belete £843-624 $0:60- No
28 | 1019 |Add 6043-032 $0:00- No
29 | 1020 |Belete 4365-804 - $0-80- No
30 | 1021 |Add 4306-014 $0-86- No
31 | 1022 |Belete 4336-404 $0-00- No
32 | 1023 |Add 4335162 $6-00- No
33 | 1024 |DBelete $321-00% Frim-RH-Bash-ABS-Clove-comptMbT-prov $06:66- No
34 | 1025 |Add 4324-604 TFrien-Rh-Dash-XPuty-Clove-cormptMBT-prov $0:60- No
35 | 1026 |Delete 1102-002 Interior Door Trim ABS ($73.00) Yes
3 | 1027 |Add 1102-013 Interior Door Trim Painted $0.00 Yes
37 | 1028 |Delete 1107-006 Door Trim Kickplate DA Sand ($191.00) Yes
38 | 1029 |Add 1102-013 No Door Trim Kickplate $0.00: Yes
39 | 1030 |Delete 1706-014 Rmt Throttle Ctrl PSG Class 1 TPG plus ($2,375.00) Yes
40 | 1031 |Add 1706-011 Rmt Throttle Ctri PSG FRC In Control 400 $3,345.00 Yes
41 | 1032 |Delete 1707-145 Rmt Throttle Harness PSG Class 1 TPG Plus ($582.00) Yes
42 1033 |Add 1707-128 Rmt Throttle Harness PSG FRC In control 400 Side mount $676.00 Yes

Page 1 of 5




2/13/2019

B

43

Change
tem#

1034

Belete

Add/Deletel
Clarification

Description

N

S%mﬂgﬁs
Change To Pay or {To
Receive)
$06-66-

Change
Accepted?
No

44

1035

Add

$6:80-

No

45

1036

Delete

5413-008

Inboard Frt Warn Lts Color blue w/Clr Lens

($51.00)

Yes

46

1037

Add

5413-002

Inboard Frt Warn Lts Color Red

- $0.00

Yes

47

1038

Delete

5419-003

int Warn Lts Color Red w/Clr Lens

$0.00

Yes

48

1039

Add

5419-002

Int Warn Lts Color Red

$0.00

Yes

49

1040

Delete

5418-003

Side Warn Lts Color Red w/Clr Lens

$0.00

Yes

50

1041

Add

5418-002

Side Warn Lts Color Red

$0.00

Yes

51

1042

Delete

1269-101

Seat frame forward facing dual

(8537.00)

Yes

52

1043

Add

1268-103

Seat frame forward facing full

$1,1198.00

Yes

53

1044

Delete

1281-101

two (2) seat frame forward facing storage doors on the
right and left side.

{$117.00)

Yes

54

1045

Add

1281-102

one (1) seat frame forward facing storage door on the
front, centered.

$362.00

Yes

55

1046

Add

1540-112

The cab shall offer an exterior compartment on the left
side of the cab behind the rear door. The compartment
opening shall be 10.00 inches wide X 31.19 inches high.
The compartment size shall be 11.34 inches wide X 31.19
inches high X 21.19 inches deep. The compartment shall
have a 10.63 inch wide, 32.00 inch high and 1.50 inch
thick hinged box pan style flush mount door with a bright
aluminum tread plate inner panel and a bent D-ring slam
latch. The door shall open towards the rear of the cab.
There shall be a switch to activate a light inside the
compartment and the open compartment warning light in
the cab in the event the door is left ajar.

- $0.00 ¢

Yes

56

1047

Add

5313-002

There shall be one (1) SoundOff Signal brand LED strip
light installed to lluminate the exterior rear compartment
on the left side of the cab. The strip light shall be 10.00
inches long and shall include three (3) bright white Gen3
LEDs.

$112.00

Yes

57

1048

Add

1548-013

The interior of the left hand exterior compartment shall
have a multi-tone silver gray texture finish.

$0.00

Yes

58

1049

Add

1541112

The cab shall offer an exterior compartment on the right
side of the cab behind the rear door. The compartment
opening shall be 10.00 inches wide X 31.19 inches high.
The compartment size shall be 11.34 inches wide X 31.19
inches high X 21.19 inches deep. The compartment shall
have a 10.63 inch wide, 32.00 inch high and 1.50 inch
thick hinged box pan style flush mount door with a bright
aluminum tread plate inner panel and a bent D-ring slam
latch. The door shall open towards the rear of the cab.
There shall be a switch to activate a light inside the
compartment and the open compartment warning light in
the cab in the event the door is left ajar.

$0.00

Yes

59

1050

Add

5345-002

There shall be one (1) SoundOff Signal brand LED strip

light installed to #luminate the exterior rear compartment
on the right side of the cab. The strip light shall be 10.00
inches long and shall include three (3) bright white Gen3

LEDs.

$112.00

Yes

Page 2 of 5




2/13/2018

A B C D E L N
Customer Contract
Change Add/Delete/ Change To Pay or (To Change
7 tem# Clarification Option # Special: |Description Receive) Accepted?
The interior of the right hand exterior compartment shall
60 1051 |Add 1545-013 have a multi-tone silver gray texture finish. $0.00 Yes
The bumper shall include two (2) painted tow eyes which
shall be installed below the front bumper. The tow eyes
shall be fabricated from 0.75 inch thick #1020 ASTM-36
1052 |Delete 2204-002 hot rolled steel. The inside diameter of the eye shall be ($290.00) Yes
2.00 inches and include inside/outside chamfered edges.
The tow eyes shall be painted to match the frame
61 components.
Two (2) heavy duty tow hooks, painted job color red, shall .
be installed above the front bumper, bolted through the
1053 |Add 2203QXX X bumper apron to the top of each chassis frame rail with $344.00 Yes
62 grade 8 bolts.
63 | 1054 [Clarification roﬁﬁa A All lower zone A warning lights to be red with red lens. $0.00 Yes

212

2001 Add :84-25-0435 $0:00- No
213 .

2002 Add 84-255340 $6-00- No
214 :
215] 2003 |Delete 00-03-1222 Pre-Con with Pump Panel ($983.00) Yes

Pre-Con No pump Panel or tag review by FD, Spartan
216 2004 |Add 00-03-1221 standards will be configured $143.00 Yes
312
313 . | PiopiBioptompetment ] || 465 .
Akron Apollo Hi-Riser model #3433 dual inlet monitor with

314 16-81-0015 lift off and direct mount. $3.723.00 Yes
3151 3001 Add 16-81-1030 Akron Akromatic #5160 Nozzle -1250 gpm ©°$1,247.00 Yes
316 3002 Delete 28-22-0025 Thuemling 4" Master gauges ($336.00) Yes
317| 3003 $0.00 Yes
619
620 . . s
621 37-91-0005 $606.00 Yes
622 37-42-0010 $102:00 Yes
822

823

Page 3of &5




2/13/2019

A B C D E L N
Customer Contract
Change Add/Delete/ Change To Pay or (To Change
7 Item # Clarification Option # Description Receive} Accepted?
824 ] 6000 |Delete 84-00-0020 200 ft of black 10-3 cord for cord reel $0.00 Yes
825] 6001 |Add 84-00-0025 200 ft of yellow 10-3 cord for cord reel $0.00 Yes
826 | 6002 |Delete 80-80-0615 5-20 shore power Qutlet in R-1 {$167.00) Yes
g 502 shore power/generator outlet to 1-3, inboard on the
827 6003 |Add 80-80-0525 upper forward wall in the compartment $195.00 Yes
828 | 6004 |Delete 75-10-0310 All B&D Lights are Red with Clear lens $0.00 Yes
829] 6005 [Add 75-10-0305 All B&D Lights are Red with Red lens $0.00 Yes
830] 6006 |[Delete 75-10-0610 Upper Rear Zone C Lights are Red with Clear lens $0.00 Yes
831} 6007 |Add 75-10-0605 Upper Rear Zone C Lights are Red with Red Lens $0.00 Yes
832 6008 |Delete 72-2M-0115 Zone C (2) B6T Halogen Beacons with (2) 700 Series LED $0.00 Yes
653 5009 |Add 79-2M-0120 .M;Mﬂum C (2) B6 Red LED Beacons with (2) 700 Series RED $0.00° Yes
834| 6010 |Add 80-82-0300 All outlets Shoreline/Generator powered (three total) $185.00 Yes
Lower Zone C N .
6011 |Clarification Warning Wﬂm_oémq zone C warning lights shall be blue with blue $0.00 Yes
835 Lights )
four (4) auxiliary Whelen 500 series LED fights installed
two (2) each side. : :
6012 |Delete 74-2F-5010 One (1) installed in front and one (1) behind the rearaxle (475.00) Yes
on the lower body sides installed in the rear fender (wheel
836 well) area of the body.
: Two (2) auxiliary Whelen 600 series LED lights installed
6013 |Add X two (2) each side. Red with red lens. $249.00 Yes
837 - Centered above rear axle.
There shall be two (2) auxiliary Whelen WION series LED
lights installed one (1) each side. Red LEDs with a clear
6014 |Add x o fens $393.00° Yes
One (1) installed each side of truck in the rub rail as far
838 rearward as possible.
924
o e e SRS 8§ 208 2 0 = %
925 ! - . o . »ﬁ..‘iw;mww ot hal LS . B .
926} 7000 |Delete 88-60-0160 Reflective Stripe to be Gold ($37.00) Yes
g27] 7001 |Add 88-60-0120 Reflective Stripe to be Red $43.00 Yes
g28| 7002 $0.00 Yes
1026
1027} £ Fravided and Instaliad .. Ghoa .
1028, $0.00 Yes
1128
Customer Contract
Change To Pay or (To
1129 Receive)
1130lChange Order Chassis Sub-Total $1,568
1131}Change Order Aerial Sub-Total $0
1132|Change Order Spartan ER Non-Aerial Portions Sub-Total $4,888
1133|Change Order Totals $6,456
1134 ~ _ H _ ,
1135|Delivery days Commitment from Contract Signing 2365

Page 4 of 5




2/13/2019

A B C D | E L N
Cusfomer Contract_
Change Add/Delete/ Change To Pay or (To Change
7 Item # Clarification Option # Special: |Description Receive) Accepted?
1136
The above list of changes will be incorporated into the final release specifications and will
- amend the original specification accordingly with these changes.
1138
1139
# days added to delivery commitment for this change order due to scope and/or
. ies i . 30
1140| quantity of modifications made on this change order.
1141 _ [ | [
1142| New contractual delivery days commitment for scope of changes 395
1143
1144
1145|Date Spartan ER sent to Customer/Dealer for Signature 1/9/2019
1146|Date CO to be returned to Spartan (due 10 calendar days from date sent) 1/19/2018
***EOR EVERY ONE (1) DAY PAST THE DUE DATE REQUIREMENT, ONE
(1) ADDITIONAL DAY WILL BE ADDED TO CONTRACTUAL DELIVERY
1147|FOR EVERY D\::.b TE & WILL BE IN¢LUDED ON THE FINAL INVOICE***
2 Ly /7 I
1149)|Customer Signature __(__ \ﬂ\ % §\l Customer Name W, /liom \\\ﬂm\k\. Date __ <P \ 27 \\ nw
1150|Dealer Signature Dealer Name Date
1151|Spartan ER Signature Spartan ER Name. Date

Page 5of 5




